Includes foreign exchange losses, net fair value gains on derivatives and share of results of associates. (4) Includes impairment loss on trade receivables, other receivables and goodwill, plan and equipment written off, operating lease and other operating expenses. (5) Includes depreciation of property, plant and equipment, investment
property and right-of-use assets. (6) Includes foreign exchange gain / (loss), derivative gain, gain on remeasurement of previously held interest in associate and share of results of associates. (7) Includes other operating expenses, other income, other loss, reversal of  / (provision for) additional loss in the investment in IAAX and
operating lease. (8) Includes net foreign exchange loss, share of results of an associate and share of results of a joint venture. (9) Includes operating lease.

Updated as citi
doc 26/9/24

48

Enlarged Aviation Group pro-forma balance sheet

Source: EY Analysis, Company filings.

(RM in thousands)
Audited as at
31 Dec 2023

Adjustment for
Proposed

Issuance of
Free Warrants Pro Forma 1

Adjustment for
Proposed

Private
Placement Pro Forma 2

Adjustment for
Proposed

Acquisition of
AAAGL Group Pro Forma 3

Adjustment for
Proposed

Acquisition of
AAB Group Pro Forma 4

Adjustment for
Proposed

Capital
Reduction Pro Forma 5

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 35,295 - 35,295 - 35,295 819,066 854,361 263,044 1,117,405 - 1,117,405
Right of use assets 1,306,448 - 1,306,448 - 1,306,448 5,398,005 6,704,453 6,768,547 13,473,000 - 13,473,000
Finance lease receivables - - - - - - - 280,081 280,081 - 280,081
Investment in subsidiaries - - - - - - - - - - -
Investment in associates - - - - - - - 435,760 435,760 - 435,760
Investment securities - - - - - 5,770 5,770 132 5,902 - 5,902
Intangible assets - - - - - 2,430,841 2,430,841 - 2,430,841 - 2,430,841
Goodwill - - - - - 2,408,048 2,408,048 7,682,694 10,090,742 - 10,090,742
Deferred tax assets 601,908 - 601,908 - 601,908 268,225 870,133 734,085 1,604,218 - 1,604,218
Receivables and prepayments 436,266 - 436,266 - 436,266 611,065 1,047,331 3,547,345 4,594,676 - 4,594,676
Amount due from related parties - - - - - - - - - - -
Aircraft maintenance reserves - - - - - - - - - - -
Investment property - - - - - 67,311 67,311 - 67,311 - 67,311
Other non-current financial assets - - - - - - - - - - -
Deposits on aircraft purchase - - - - - - - 617,412 617,412 - 617,412
Amount due from associate 32,641 - 32,641 - 32,641 - 32,641 - 32,641 - 32,641
Amount due from related parties 21,935 - 21,935 - 21,935 (21,935) - - - - -
Derivative financial instruments - - - - - - - - - - -
 2,434,493 - 2,434,493 - 2,434,493 11,986,396 14,420,889 20,329,100 34,749,989 - 34,749,989
Current assets
Inventories 6,968 - 6,968 - 6,968 137,473 144,441 18,757 163,198 - 163,198
Receivables and prepayments 224,610 - 224,610 - 224,610 391,966 616,576 721,663 1,338,239 - 1,338,239
Finance lease receivables - - - - - - - 30,463 30,463 - 30,463
Deposits on aircraft purchase - - - - - - - 46,345 46,345 - 46,345
Amounts due from associates - - - - - 1,638 1,638 (1,638) - - -
Amounts due from related parties 381,848 - 381,848 - 381,848 - 381,848 (381,848) - - -
Amounts due from CAB Group 31,767 - 31,767 - 31,767 29,194 60,961 (60,961) - - -
Deposits, bank and cash
balances 57,689 (400) 57,289 970,170 1,027,459 196,969 1,224,428 (137,519) 1,086,909 (320) 1,086,589
Derivative financial instruments - - - - - - - - - - -
Tax recoverable 198 - 198 - 198 3,965 4,163 10,728 14,891 - 14,891
 703,080 (400) 702,680 970,170 1,672,850 761,205 2,434,055 245,990 2,680,045 (320) 2,679,725

Slides replaced from Riders
given by Citi on 25 Sept

49

Enlarged Aviation Group pro-forma balance sheet
(cont’d)

(RM in thousands)
Audited as at
31 Dec 2023

Adjustment for
Proposed

Issuance of
Free Warrants Pro Forma 1

Adjustment for
Proposed

Private
Placement Pro Forma 2

Adjustment for
Proposed

Acquisition of
AAAGL Group Pro Forma 3

Adjustment for
Proposed

Acquisition of
AAB Group Pro Forma 4

Adjustment for
Proposed

Capital
Reduction Pro Forma 5

Less: Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 360,232 - 360,232 - 360,232 5,812,454 6,172,686 (2,375,694) 3,796,992 - 3,796,992
Aircraft maintenance provisions
and liabilities 57,747 - 57,747 - 57,747 402,436 460,183 876,155 1,336,338 - 1,336,338
Sales in advance 612,296 - 612,296 - 612,296 1,205,688 1,817,984 809,091 2,627,075 - 2,627,075
Amounts due to associates 4,603 - 4,603 - 4,603 5,762 10,365 (1,208) 9,157 - 9,157
Amounts due to related parties 9,394 - 9,394 - 9,394 56,838 66,232 83,484 149,716 - 149,716
Amounts due to CAB Group 32,007 - 32,007 - 32,007 605,795 637,802 (407,134) 230,668 - 230,668
Borrowings - - - - - 430,101 430,101 147,024 577,125 - 577,125
Current portion of short term
debentures - - - - - 190,800 190,800 - 190,800 - 190,800
Lease liabilities 152,392 - 152,392 - 152,392 1,385,906 1,538,298 3,459,872 4,998,170 - 4,998,170
Provision of taxation - - - - - 122,995 122,995 2,473 125,468 - 125,468
Derivative financial instruments - - - - - 467 467 - 467 - 467
Other provision 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000
 1,241,671 - 1,241,671 - 1,241,671 10,219,242 11,460,913 2,594,063 14,054,976 - 14,054,976
Net current (liabilities)/assets (538,591) (400) (538,991) 970,170 431,179 (9,458,037) (9,026,858) (2,348,073) (11,374,931) (320) (11,375,251)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables - - - - - 21,372 21,372 802,108 823,480 - 823,480
Sales in advance 55,320 - 55,320 - 55,320 - 55,320 - 55,320 - 55,320
Aircraft maintenance provisions
and liabilities 331,774 - 331,774 - 331,774 230,154 561,928 4,808,533 5,370,461 - 5,370,461
Borrowings - - - - - 490,007 490,007 1,732,798 2,222,805 - 2,222,805
Non-Current portion of short term
debentures - - - - - 359,037 359,037 - 359,037 - 359,037
Lease liabilities 1,359,633 - 1,359,633 - 1,359,633 3,460,779 4,820,412 10,643,598 15,464,010 - 15,464,010
Deferred tax liabilities - - - - - 110,346 110,346 - 110,346 - 110,346
Derivative financial instruments - - - - - - - - - - -
Provision for retirement benefits - - - - - 199,534 199,534 - 199,534 - 199,534
Other provision 33,000 - 33,000 - 33,000 - 33,000 - 33,000 - 33,000
 1,779,727 - 1,779,727 - 1,779,727 4,871,229 6,650,956 17,987,037 24,637,993 - 24,637,993
 116,175 (400) 115,175 970,170 1,085,945 (2,342,870) (1,256,925) (6,010) (1,262,935) (320) (1,263,255)

Source: EY Analysis, Company filings.

Slides replaced from Riders
given by Citi on 25 Sept

50

Enlarged Aviation Group pro-forma balance sheet
(cont’d)

(RM in thousands)
Audited as at
31 Dec 2023

Adjustment for
Proposed

Issuance of
Free Warrants Pro Forma 1

Adjustment for
Proposed

Private
Placement Pro Forma 2

Adjustment for
Proposed

Acquisition of
AAAGL Group Pro Forma 3

Adjustment for
Proposed

Acquisition of
AAB Group Pro Forma 4

Adjustment for
Proposed

Capital
Reduction Pro Forma 5

Capital and reserves
Share capital 51,029 - 51,029 1,000,000 1,051,029 3,046,154 4,097,183 - 4,097,183 (3,997,183) 100,000

Capital Reserve - - - - - 931,700 931,700 - 931,700 425,695 1,357,395
Merger Deficit - - - - - (915,501) (915,501) - (915,501) - (915,501)
Reverse acquisition reserve - - - - - - - - - - -
Other reserves - - - - - (21,082) (21,082) - (21,082) - (21,082)
Foreign exchange reserve (5,582) - (5,582) - (5,582) 59,415 53,833 - 53,833 - 53,833
Warrant reserve - - - - - - - - - - -
(Accumulated losses)/Retained
earnings 70,728 (400) 70,328 (29,830) 40,498 (3,605,656) (3,565,158) (6,010) (3,571,168) 3,571,168 -
Total shareholders'
(deficit)/funds 116,175 (400) 115,775 970,170 1,085,945 (504,970) 580,975 (6,010) 574,965 (320) 574,645
Non-controlling interests - - - -  (1,837,900) (1,837,900) - (1,837,900) - (1,837,900)
Total equity 116,175 (400) 115,775 970,170 1,085,945 (2,342,870) (1,256,925) (6,010) (1,262,935) (320) (1,263,255)

Source: EY Analysis, Company filings.

Slides replaced from Riders
given by Citi on 25 Sept

51

Appendix

2

Financial Performance

52

53

We survived COVID and on the journey to come out
stronger
AirAsia has demonstrated a strong recovery path post-pandemic with an increase in passengers
carried and fleet reactivation.

Source: Company information.
Note: (1) AirAsia data represents the aggregate of Capital A Bhd, AirAsia X Bhd and Thai AirAsia X.

236 212 79Mn 53Mn 143 126

90% recovery

pre-covid 2023 pre-covid 2023 pre-covid 2023

67% recovery 81% recovery

FLEET(1) GUEST(1)
DESTINATION(1)